
NAME OF CLAIMANT 

#50 - De· n, .Tesley 

Number of Acres: 75 

Location: Head of Hensley L.ollo r, top of ,1a1n Ridge . 

Roads: 

Soil: 

Two miles of fc..ir dirt roc.d to Spots,1ood n:'rt...il in Swift 

Run G1::1.p; the:1ce seven r:iiles to :3lkton . 

c..ndy cl l • o:' ood depti 4n f~ir fe!Uti li ty; moder te 

slop3s; uorthwest ~nd t>outhwest exposure . 

History of Tract and condition of timber· t 1 1 or on c red man~ years ugo , gr zed 

Improvements: 

anJ c~ltivated si1ce . One fi~lJ neglucted in recent years • 

. loaded ":.re c.1t over itt different ti'"..es ~n tl1c; past . PrJsant 

stand conslcts o~ mixed oaks ,it~ sone hickory nd popl~r . 
It is esti.wtJd to ct -1 ver~·e o~ 300 bd. ft. ~er ~ere . 

To~t: o~ 15,000 bd. ft . 

Thie lli nr:: Loe , 1Gx20' , 2 story, s~1i n led, 4 r,Y"1S, lof· 

~'i·1ish, ,.b ndo1ed, po::ir co ..... ::..".:ion. 
Burn : Log ..... nd fr •1e, ~~Ox'38xl4 ', shingled, fL..ir condi tion • 
.l.eat .l.10us0 : :F'r r:ie, 13xl6xl0', s:'l·"!~le r"'of, po0r c::-·11ition . 

'o~n ~ouse: Log, 8xl~x5', shingle roof, poor con "ition. 

,J.!,,le trees - 35 years 01.::., fc...ir condi ti.on . 

Acreage and value of types: 

Types 

Ridge: 

Slope: 

Cove: 

Grazing Land: 

Fields Restocking: 

Cultivated Land: 

Orchard: 

Minerals: 

Value of Land: 

Acreage 

51 

22 

2 

Value of Improvements.: $ 9 35 . 00 

Value of Orchard: $ 

Value of Minerals : $ 

Value of Fruit: $ 00 . 00 

Value of Timber: $ 30 . 00 

Value of Wood: $ 

Value per acre for tract: $ 1~ . 26 · 

Value per acre 

20.'00 

fi . 00 

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: 

Total Value 

jlb3. 00 

440 . 00 

12.00 
.,;605 . 00 

235 . 00 
.3C . OO 
30 . 00 



Coutt'tyl !"<ookinf;htun 
niatrio ti :-tonowall 

sanely c1Qy of ('tC)CH'! depth m:ui fat:• :rert1J1 ty; t:10tle:t~n.to i1lopes; 
no:tt?iwost mid ®t;thwr.,~t e:Q')cHaurc .". 

Tv10 nult:ut of fa.tr di:rt road to :1i)otswoocl *frtlll b1 ~;ttift 
Bun Gnp; tlt('JnCH'i 7 ta1J~ea to lkton. 

I~t~t,,!r.l'_,«?.t .. :t;:t}.C.~, ~.n<l, ~.'7.n.t'f.;tt~;9.1.\ ,ot~ "\iJ~~~o1:~ rortion Qlonrt~d mcuiy ~(Jta·s 
rigo • gl'uzod n"l<t oult!vatoif a1tlt'H~. un() field not;lncte<l in 
reoont yee.rt.11. "1'.'.'oodt·d e.:roa out ove-r ~ t dJ.ftorcnt tii es in 
tho paot . 'l!'~osont ::rtru:it~ eotH'l ata or Lixod ouI::o v.1, th oono !. 
li1okor1 ~nt' p.~p1,1r. l t 1a tl:at1rat-od to out .n nvo14nge of 
300 bd • tt. pe;;- UCl"C+ ,~'Oto.ls Of 16 ,ooo bi . ft ., ~nl,J.od 
¢2. < 0 per ~·. $00. 00. 

:r.smr,12;-v:~m,~pt,(!; 01' · '1 I?~ ',on: 10:t20'' , 2 otoi-y, s!:tincled , 4 l"(ml\'1¢1 , loc 
·rir::io • · a ant1onod, poor eon,~· tton ..... ,..., , 00 . 00 

., 
} s 
J,i' :r 

r; : LOG nnd frrul'lo :20:it28x14 ~ sh1ne:lea, fiiir 
eon 1tion -
-·. :1$: ~ t hgust'ii: ~ rru:'le 12xlthtl0 4 ~ o: incl~~ t-oof • poor 
OO.JtU."t103 ......... 
Go ~tot tJ.<): ! as . Oltl4x5 t , shingl~ roof, ;,om ... 
ei::mdlt· on ~-
IO_,,, applo troes ... 55 Jf3,~.tin ()lt'f * fair oon,Ht1on, 

00 , 00 per f1(Jl"O for tr6(~@ OHly,_ 

1tott1l "ffllu,0 ot .land 
Toto.l val•ic} ot 1 ·:provcr::oirts 
To tul vnl t!e of tinbur 
(rota.l vnl"t:'! it)f truo·t. 
:, veme0 vnl us per t.tcre 

50. 00 

t'.\ n 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

State Commission on Conservation 8Illd 
Development of the State of Virginia 

v. 

Wesley A. Dean and 75 acres of land and 
improvements in Rockingham County 

Affidavit of Wesley A. Dean to be read in connection 

with the motion filed by him to have the findings of the Board 

of Appraisal Commissioners disapproved in connection with its 

finding No. 50. 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit: 

Wesley A. Dean this day personally appeared before me 

Pauline M. Andrus, a notary public in and for the city and state 

aforesaid, in my city aforesaid, and being duly sworn deposes 

and says that I am the owner of 75 acres of land improved by 

dwelling house and other buildings, situate on top of Main Ridge 

of the Blue Ridge Mountain in Rockingham County, Virginia, and 

reported by the Board of Appraisal Commissioners in the above en­

titled matter under their finding No. 50; that the tract of land 

above referred to is situate on either side of the Skyland Trail 

about two miles north of the Spotswood Trail; that said land is 

of sandy clay, of good depth, and unusual fertility, has fine 

growing timber on it, and a good orchard consisting of something 

over one hundred trees; that there is no bet t er l a nd to be found 

anywhere in the neighborhood of this land; that it is not for 

sale; that I was offered $2240.00 several years ago and would 

not think of taking less than $2500.00 for it t oday. I hereby 

request that this land be omitted from the contemplated Park 

Area, as I get my living from t his farm and certainly do not 



. . 

wish to dispose of it. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 29th day of September, 1932. a~nu, ~ 

N.P. 
., 



• 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

State Commission on Conservation and 
Development of the State of Virginia 

v. 

Wesley A. Dean and 75 acres of land and 
improvements in Rockingham County 

Affidavit of w. F~~an to be read in connection with 

the motion filed by Wesley A. Dean to have the findings of the 

Board of Appraisal Commissioners disapproved in connection with 

its finding No. 50. 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit: 

w. F/4an this day personally appeared before me, 

Pauline M. Andrus, a notary public in and for the city and state 

aforesaid, in my city aforesaid, and being duly sworn deposes and 

says that I have known this land all my life, lived on it for 

eight years, cultivated it, that it is land of unusually fine 

quality, no better to be found anywhere in the neighborhood in 

which it is located; and that in my opinion said real estate today 

is worth around Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00). 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 29th day of September, 1932. 

(}~ /%- ~ N.P. 



IN THE CIFCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

State Commission on Conservation and 
Development of the State of Virginia 

v. 

Wesley A. Dean and 75 acres of land and 
improvements in Rockingham County 

l. I ...-a 

Affidavit of J. K. Haney to be read in connection with 
the motion filed by Wesley A. Dean to have the findings of the 
Board of Appraisal Commissioners disapproved in connection with 
its finding No. 50. 

STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to-wit: 

J. K. Haney, this day personally appeared before me, 
Pauline M. Andrus, a notary public in and for the city and state 
aforesaid, in my city a f oresaid, and being duly sworn deposes 
and says that I live about two miles south of the Wesley A. Dean 
land sought to be condemned by the Government in its finding No. 
50; that said real estate is of unusual fertility, is well watered 
by five good springs, has valuable timber on it, as well as an 
excellent orchard, and in my opinion today this real estate is worth 
Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00}. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 29th day of September, 1932. 

a~/%-~ . 
N.P . 



STATEMENT 

OF D. w. Earman, p.q. 

RSL:mY A. DEAN 

STATEMENT OF COSTS, POSTAGE, ETC.: 



• 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

The State Commission on Conservation and 
Development o f the State of Virginia 

v. 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins , and others, and 
fifty-two thousand, five hundred sixty-one 
acres (f 52,561) more or less, of land in 
Rockingham County, Virginia. 

Filed in the Cl 0 rl 's OfHcP. 
Rocki1,ghar:1 , :.i ,:LJ, Va, 

'f I.,.·: 

~Jerk 

In compliance with the order entered in the above 

entitled cause on October 25, 1932, and in response thereto, 

your defendant, esley A. Dean, respectfully states that the 

tract or parcel of land within the area sought to be condemned, 

ownership of which is claimed by him, and with reference to 

which he has filed his objections, is the same tract or parcel 

which was found by the Appraisal Commissioners to be land owned 

by him , being tract No . 50, as shown and delineated on the map 

filed with the report and exhibits thereto attached made by 

said Commissioners. 

Counsel 



THE STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOP.MllNT OF VIRGINIA 

vs. 

CASSANDRA LAWSON ADKINS; El' ALB, and 75 acres more or less of land 
in Rockingham County, Virginia. 

No. 50 at Law. Statement of Wesley A. Dean, 

(Arbitration) 

filed in the C1erkis Office 
own ockingham County. Va. 

AUG j-J7!933 

I, Wesley A. Dean, am sole owner in fee 
I fl!4':Jdl;J.\oo 

simple of 

the tract of land shown on the County Ownership Map filed in the 

oondemnation prooeedings as No. 50, which contains 75 acres, more 

or less. This traot of land is situate on either side of the Sky­

land Trail, about. two miles north of the Spotswood Trail. Said 

land is of sandy clay, of good depth, of unusual fertility, has 

fine growing timber on it, and a good orohard of about 100 trees, 

that there is no better land to be found near anywhere in the 

neighborhood of this land, that it is not for sale, that I was of­

fered Twenty-two Hundred Forty Dollars ($2240.00) some years ago 

for it, and that my estimate of the value of this property is as 

follows: 

Three-room log dwelling 
Frame kitchen 
Barn 18 by 20 with shed attached 
Chicken house 
100 fruit trees@ $4.00 eaoh 
75 acres of land@ $18 per acre 

$500.00 
50.00 

250.00 
10.00 

400.00 
1350.00 

$2560.00 

no 



---- -- ---

STATE OF VIRGINIA, 

CITY OF ~RISONBURG, to-wit: 

This day personally appeared before the undersigned, 

a notary public in and for the city aforesaid in the State of 

Virginia, Wesley A. Dean, who made oath that the faots set out 

in the foregoing statement are true to the best of his knowledte 

and beliet. 

Given under my hand t h1 s 28th day ot August, 1933. 

G~/UJ-~ 
Notary Publio 

My commission expires March 7, 1936. 

171 



STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVA­
rION & DEVELOH.aENT OF VIRGINIA 

vs . 

0ASSANDRA LAWSON ADKINS, et al 1 
~nd 75 aores more or less of 
l and in Rockingham County, 
rirginia 

Statement of Wesley A. Dean 

' 

L a'\.'\\' OFFICES OF 

D. WAMPLER EARMAN 
llAHRI s ONI3 un G ,VA. 

COMMONWEALTH 'S ATTORNEY 



Harrisonburg, Virginia 

August 28, 1933. 

Hon. Phillips Williams, Chairman 
Land Tract Board of Arbitration 
Winchester, Virginia 

Dear Sir: 

This is to advise you that D. W. Ea.rm.an is my 

Attorney in the matter of the condemnation of 75 acres of 

land, No. 50, at law, in the matter of the State Conunis­

sion of Conversation and Development of the state of Vir­

ginia against 75 acres of land situate in Rockingham 

County, Virginia. 

Very truly yours, 



I 
I 
I 

DE.AN, ;/ESLbY i.. 

50 
:l0CKD GH.A!. com;TY 

filed in the Cl k' Ro . er s Office 
ck,ngham County, Va. 

SEP f 1933 

~t~ler!( 

IN Tu:!: • .ARBI'11FL: TI01T AGR ME"J'rS submitted to the Governor arisinc 
in or out of Condemnation proceedings pending in t he Circuit Court 
of Virginie.. under t uthori ty of the shena:.1doah Natiomd park __ ct . 

SU1.l!H.ARY ST TR.:i.,Vr 0]' PETITIOlillR : 

Exc::;PTANT : Deun, ~,esley _ • 

ORIGD AL CL.LL: : crei.:..ge - : Value $ - : rnc . Dam.ages -

VJ.LUE PL i.CED ON TR.~CT BY PE1ITIONER ' S _ PRJJSERo : 

TR C'.P :~0 . 

50 

V DE 

•.r710 . 00 

BO ffiD CF .PPR. IS LL COifITSSIONli'...,RS """Il;])ILG,_'i : 

. :i, NUI:r ER ]' r.r'R. CT : 50 

V - UE OF TR CT : 

TR!C'i1 1,0 . 

50 

V.ALU-B 

'j920 . 00 

none 

none 



The basic differences between Petitioner and this 

expectant as to the classification and value of the land, and 

improvements, buildings, and timber values. 

Although we believe the values reported by the 

Petitioner's appraisers were very liberal and that the findings 

of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners as to values are sub­

stantially too high, we have accepted and will not seek a lower 

valuation than their findings as shown on the above tables in 

this case. 

As to the classification of the land and the other 

elements of value we submit that these matters are correctly set 

forth in the Work Sheet of the Board with reference to this case, 

and not as set forth in exceptant I s statements. ·.i:his Work Sheet 

is filed with the record and a copy of this Work Sheet is submitted 

with copy of the record tendered herewith, and additional copies 

of the Work Sheet in this case will be furnished if desired. 

~ a~,etli.tn ?' 
W. c. Armstroni,A torney 'r-
for Petitioner. 

d l l 
Subscribed to and verified before me this the ~ day of -----
September, 1933. 

I 

115 



Mr . iesley A. Dean 
Elkton, Virginia 

Dear Mr . Dean: 

LA.W OFFICES 

D. WAMPLER EARMAN 

H.A.RRISONBUR01 VA. 

COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY 

January 3, 1934 

Your case has been assigned for trial on 

January 9 (next Tuesday) . 

Please let me have a list of the witnesses 

you wish to have summoned in this case . 

Very truly yours , 

~ 
' ------ . 



,, 

• 

THE CWMONWEALTH OF vmGINIA: 

TO TEE SHERIFF OF ROCKmGHAM COUNTY, GREETING: 

You are hereby commarrded to summon Wil.l Dean, 

Harvey- Knighten, Dice Hensley, Herman Zetty, Frank Dean, Henry 

Knighten, and Wes McDaniel, to a.wear befcr e the Boo.rd of Arbi­

trators, at the Court House ot R0-ckingjl.am. County, Virginia, on 

Tuesday, the 9th day of January, l.934., at 10 a. m., to t:-esti:ty 

and the truth to say- on behal.:f' o-r the Defendant in the condem­

nation proceedings of' State Commission on Conservation and 

Development ot the State of Virginia v. Wesley A. Dean. 

And have then and there. this wr-i t. 

IN WI!JN]SS W1IEREOF, I hereunto set my hand, as 

the Clerk o-r the Circuit Court of Rockinghan. County, Virginia, 
j 

at the Court House thereof,, this, the 6th day of: January, l.954, 

and in the l.58th year of the Comm.onwea+th. 

y C PY 

r on 

2) 
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( . 

STATE OF VI~GINIA) 
COUNTY OF ~! AREEN ) 

ss. 

Personally appeared before me the undersigned Notary 

Public in my said State and Co1mty, E. K . Stokes, who being 

duly sworn, deposed and said that she is an employee of 

the State Commission on Conservation and Development in im­

mediate charge of the records of the Shenandoah National 

Park Division thereof having to do ,with claims of the Com­

mission for distributive shares of condemnation awards in 

the Shen~ndoah .National Park condemnation proceedings pend­

ing in the Circuit Courts of Virginia, by reason of contracts 

and agreements entered into with the owners of lands sought 

to be condemned in these proceedings, and that the withi n 

claim is just and correct. 

Given under my hand this 2nd day 
. ·, 'J 



fl\1~ hi), \ 10 u,_, , " J V, , ~· 
Rockingham Count.Yi V • 

NOTE-This need not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the CUiSto,d.Y,, of t~tn34 ,Courts. lh/1 t / !,.:7 

Virginia: In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
The State Commission on Conserv,ation and Development of the State 1of Vi 
V. At Law No. 1829 
Cassandr:a Lawson Atkins and orthers, and Fifty-Two Thiousand, Five Hundred and 

Sixty-One (52,561) Acre-s of land, more or less Defendants. 
Gomes now the undersigned and shows to the Court: 
That a judgment in rem :has heretofore been entered in this proceeding condemning to the 

rnse ,of the Petitioner the fee simple estate in the tract(s) of land numbered as foUows: Tra:c:t 
No .. 50 ............... : Tract No ..................... : Tract No ............... ...... ; 
and de:s!Cribed in the report of the BoaTd of Appraisal Commis•sioners appointed there:in and 
shown, number·ed, and delineated on the County Owne;rs·hip Map filed therewith, upon payment 
into the custody of the Court orf the sum (s) siet •out i•n the said judgment as c·onstituting the 
awar,d (is) therefor, as f.oUows: Award on Tract No.5 .......... $1Ul5 ... 00; on Tract No .............. . 
$ ................ ; on Tract No ............... $ ................ ; 

That the report of the said Board set'S forth that the foUowing named persons claim, o:r 
appear to have a ·claim to an interest in the said tract(s) ·of land or in the p:r:oceeds arising 
from the condemnation thereof; 

•' 
Wesley A. Dean 

That ibhe Petitioner has paid into the custody of the Court the said sum (s) set out in said 
judgment as c:o·ru;tituting the award (s) of the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) of land; 

That y.our undersigned, on the date of the sa·id judgment in rem c·ondemning the said 
tract(s) of l•and, ·owned or was (were) entitled to the following intere•st in the said tract(s) 
or in the proceeds arising from the c1ond·emnation thereof:-

Under the terms of a duly r ecord contr act and deed, conveying the 
Skyline roadbed running through this tract, the owner granted and 
conveyed to the u~dersigned, the right to receive from said proceeds, 
the sum o: $145 • 00 
That no otherr person or persons than the undersigned are ·entitled to sihare in the disrtribu­

tion of the said award (s) exce'pt the foll:owing named person1s whose interest in said tr.act(s) or 
in the proceeds arising from the condemnation there•of ,on the date of entry of said judgment 
wa-s a,s follows: 

The above mentioned claimant to the extent that he may be able 
to establish his claim. 

Wherefore, your un1dersigned pray ("s) that l~Y-).....be-ma4e--a- pa.r-ty-(13am,est-he'l'em 
llftder--th:e--provi-si:ons-of-Sectiun 21 of l}m-f>ubitc-f>m1r Condmrrnatto-n- A"'t:t, -aird-4ib:atl an order 
l5e ent;ere;d for the dist'l'ibution of said sum (s) set forth in sa:id judgment in rem as constituting 
tbe award(,;) for the f.ee simple estate in the said tract(s) condemned as aforesaid, and for 

~ ~. !jhe p,ayme~t to the undersi•gneid of the said award (s) or .of as much thereof as the Ciourt may 
~ _ - find that the undersigned i's (are) entitled to receive, and whiich the undersigned aver(s) is as 
'%~ , foUo,ws~ "Tract No.5 ............ $.li1P.~,.Q.9.: Tract No ................. $ ................ : Tract No ................ . ~ --..:. 

#~ $---- ... ·----------; 

The undersigned further aver(s) that: (Leave this spac,e 'blank unless there is some other 
pe11;inent rriatter to be brought e·spedaHy to the attenti'on of the- court) 

NAME P. 0. ADDRESS 
STATE COMMISSION O CONSERVATION AND 

.:.:Zif~« ... L .. ~i6o/:···· . .. . . . .. ... .... ............ ............ . ........ .:.: 
NO'DE--A supply of this blank bas been placed in the Clerk's office for the convenience of interested parties. No one i.s required to use this form, as the form is not prescribed ;by law, and claimants can either change or modify it as they deem necessary, or present their motions in any form they may desire which meets with the approval of the Court. This 1blank form may not and probaibly will not cover all cases. It has been printed merely as a suggestion of a form of a motion which may be used, subject to the approval of the court in each case. 

le 



IlJ THE C IROUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAI.: COUNTY, VIRGINIA . 

TEE ST TE co::1:,U3SIOH OU CONS:3:RVA­
TIOH a..1\JD DEVELO .J: .. :Et-JT O :I' T ::-ill ST TE 
OF VIRGINIA, 

vs . At Law No . 1829 

CA3S.t1..ND1k LA',,SON ATKil:S, et als . 

PET IT ION :ER 

DEFENDANTS 

This cause came on to be further heard this i 6' day of 

ICay, 1935, and it apuearing to the Court that its order entered 

in this cause on March 11, 1935 disbursing the award set out in 

the judgment of condemnation of Tract No . 50, formerly belonging 

to ,{esley • ~ean , in this proceeding , is erroneous, it is adjudged, 

ordered, and decreed that said order be, and the same is, hereby 

annulled, set aside, and made void . 

And on motion of .lesley A. Dean leave is given him to 

file his application for the disbursement of the sum of One Thousand 

Fifteen Dollars (~1015 . 00), the amount of the award set out in the 

judgment of condemnation of Tract No . 50 and heretofore paid into 

Court . 

And likewise came Duke~ . Putney, by counsel , who asked 

permission to file his answer to said application, which is accord­

ingly done; 

And it further a up earing to the Court that ·vesley • Dean 

is vested with a superior or better right of title or claim in and 

to said tract of land No . 50 than any other person or persons , that 

the taxes due on said tract No . 50 have been paid, and that the inter ­

est of said '/esley .t1. . Dean in said tract of land is subject to the 

lien of a certain judgment in favor of Duke • ?utney for the sum of 

One Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty- six Cents (~103 . 56), and is subject 

to a credit of One Hundred Forty- five Dollars (~145 . 00) advanced said 

Dean by said Commission : 

Upon consideration whereof, it is considered and ordered 

by the Court that the said sum of ~1015 . 00 paid into Court by peti -



tioner as just compensation for tract No . 50 be disbursed as fol ­

lows : 

To the State Commission on Conservation and Development of 

the State of Virginia One Hundred Forty~rive Dollars ($145 . 00), this 

being the amount heretofore advanced by the said Commission to the 

said '.'lesley • Dean for a right of way through said trac t No . 50 , 

more particularly described in this proceeding; 

To Glenn II . Ruebush , ttorney for Duke A. Putney the sum 

of One Hundred Three Dollars and Fifty- six Cents ($103 . 56) , which 

said amount represents the principal , interest , lO J'a attorney ' s fees, 

and costs of a certain judgment against 17esley A. Dean in favor of 

Duke A. Putney as of February 6 , . 1935 ; 

nd the balance of said award , Seven Hundred Sixty- six 

Dollars and Forty- four Cents (\)766 . 44) shall be paid to John T. 

Harris and D. Uampler Earrmn , .H.ttorneys for the said TTesley • Dean . 

lilld the Clerk of this Court is directed t o transmit acer­

tified copy of this order to the Treasurer of Virginia , who shall 

disburse the sum of One Thousand Fi f'teen Dollars (Cl 015 . 00) as above 

set out , taking from Glen ~l . Ruebush , Attorney for Duke .t:1.. . Putney , 

from John T. Harris and D. Wampler Earman , ttorneys for vesley A . 

Dean, and the State Commission on Conservation and Development , re­

ceipts for the amounts paid them, and certify such payment to the 

Clerk of this Court for appropriate entry thereof as required by law. 



-:::OMMONWEALTH OF YIRGI NIA 

State C:ommission on C:onservation and 15evelopment 
BUREAUS OF THE COMMISSION 

WILBUR C. HALL, Choirmon, Richmond 
Forest Service 
Geologicol Survey 
History ond Archoeology 

BRADEN VANDEVENTER, Vice-Choirmon, Norfolk 
MARSHALL B. BOOKER, Holifox 
C. S. CARTER, Bristol 
D. D. HULL, Jr., Roanoke Parks and Landscape tngineering 

Stote Publicity 
RICHARD A. GILLIAM 

Executive Secretary and Treasurer Weter Resources and Power 

RICHMOND 

Mr. w. c. Armstrong, Attorney 

Front Royal, Virginia 
May 24, 1955 

State Commission on Conservation and Development 
Shenandoah National Park Division 
Front Royal, Virginia 

Dear Mr • .Armstrong: 

Replying to your inquiry with reference to the claim of 
the Commission for refund on Tract No. 50, Wesley A. 
Dean, Rockingham County, I give you below the facts as 
they appear in our records: 

Amount paid for right of way through Tract No. 50, to be 
deducted from the award of the Appraisal Commissioners, $200.00. 

Award of the Board of Arbitration•••••••••••••• $1070.00 
Amount deducted under Exception 7, page 18, of 
the Commissioners Report, their value of the 
right of way strip•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 55.00 
Amount paid into custody of the Court ••••••••••• $1015.00 

Deducting the $55.00, the value of the strip as set out in 
Exception 7, from the $200.00 (amount paid for the right of 
we:y and deduetable uIXier the deed) leaves a remaining balance 
of $145.oo, and the claim of the Commission should be for 
$145.00 and not $200.00 as appears to be the ease. 

Very sincerely yours, 
?Y~K_ o_;__ £J , 
~a K. stokes~ 

Secretary 

/ 
I 



NOTE-This need not be filed until the record discloses that the awards have been paid into the custody of 
the Courts. 

Virginia : In the Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia .. PETITIONER. 

V. At Law No. 1829 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others, and Fifty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred and 
Sixty-One (52,561) Acres of land, more or less . . . . . . . . DEFENDANTS. 

Comes now the undersigned and shows to the Court: 
That a judgment in rem has heretofore been entered in this proceeding condemning to the use of the 

Petitioner the fee simple estate in the tract(s) of land numbered as follows: Tract No. §.9 __________ : 

Tract No. ____________ : Tract No. ------------; 

and described in the report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners appointed herein and shown, num­
bered, and delineated on the County Ownership Map filed therewith, upon payment into the custody of 
the Court of the sum(s) set out in the said judgment as constituting the award(s) therefor, as follows: 

Award on Tract No. _59 _______ $J._Q:J::§.,_Q~L; on Tract No . ...: ___________ $ __________ ; on Tract No. 

------------ $----------; 

That the report of the said Board sets forth that the following named persons claim, or appear to 
have a claim to an interest in the said tract(s) of land or in the proceeds arising from the condemnation 
thereof; 

WESLEY A. DEAN 

That the Petitioner has paid into the custody of the Court the said sum(s) set out in said judgment 
as constituting the award(s) for the fee simple estate in the said tract(s) of land; 

That your undersigned, on the date of the said judgment in rem condemning the said tract(s) of 
land, owned or was (were) entitled to the following interest in the said tract(s) or in the proceeds 
arising from the condemnation thereof:-

UNDER THE TERMS OF A DULY RECOF.DED CONTRACTS AND DEED, CONVEYING THE 
SKYLINE ROADBED RUNNING THROUGH THIS TRACT, THE OWNER GRANTED AND 
CONVEYED TO THE UNDERSIGNED, THE RIGHT TO RECEIVE FROM SAID PROCEEDS, 
THE SUM OF $145.00 

That no other person or persons than the undersigned are entitled to share in the distribution of the 
said award(s) except the following named persons whose interest in said tract(s) or in the proceeds 
arising from the condemnation thereof on the date of entry of said judgment was as follows: 

THE ABOVE MENTIONED CLAIMANT TO THE EXTENT THAT HE MAY BE ABLE TO 
ESTABLISH HIS CLAIM 

Wherefore, your undersigned pray(s) that [he (they) be made a party (parties) herein under the 
provisions of Section 21 of the Public Park Condemnation Act, and that] an order be entered for the 
distribution of said sum(s) set forth in said judgment in rem as constituting the award(s) for the fee 
simple estate in the said tract(s) condemned as aforesaid, and for the payment to the undersigned of the 
said award(s) or of as much thereof as the Court may find that the undersigned is (are) entitled to 

receive, and which the undersigned aver(s) is as follows: Tract No. ____________ $ ________ __ : Tract 

No. ____________ $ __________ : Tract No. _JiQ ________ $_JJ_~~QQ __ ; 

The undersigned further aver(s) that: (Leave this space blank unless there is some other perti­
nent matter to be brought specially to the attention of the court) 

NAME P. 0. ADDRESS 

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND -------------------------------------------

-?~-~f1w----ffJ5,----
:::::=:~¥!_~~: __ : ______ ~::_::::½ 
NOTE-A supply of this blank form has been placed in the Clerk's office for the convenience of interested 

parties. No one is required to use this form, as the form is not prescribed by law, and claimants can 
either change or modify it as they deem necessary, or present their motions in any form they may de­
sire which meets with the approval of the Court. This blank form may not and probably will not cover 
all cases. It has been printed merely as a suggestion of a form of a motion which may be used, subject 
to the approval of the court in each case. 

' l 
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VIRGINIA; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY. 

The State Commission on Conserva­
tion and Development of the State 
of Virginia, 

vs. At Law No.1829 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins, et als. 

Petitioner 

Defendants 

On this ,// day of March, 1935, came Wesley A. Dean and 

on his motion leave is given him to file his application for the 
J~/ ,:e,-

disbursement of the sum of One Thousand Seventy Dollars ($1070.00), 

the amount of the award set out in the judgment of condemnation of 

Tract No. 50 and heretofore paid into Court. 

And likewise came Duke A. Putney ai!i~ile::::.S:ta::t:e:~,mrmg;r.o 

who ask~ permission to file ,a_ answerf to said application, which 

is accordingly done. 

And it appearing to the Court tmt Wesley A. Dean is 

vested with a superior or better right or claim of title in and to 

said tract of land No. 50 than any other person or persons;that the 

taxes due on said tract No. 50 have been paid, and that the interest 

of said Wesley A. Dean in said tract of land is subject to the lien 

of a certain judgment in favor of Duke A. Putney for the sum of 
six ~ ~. ~_..,_ t-

One Hundred Three Dollar~ and FiftfACents ($103.56); ~n~ ~ 
~ ~ IJ...n ~ ~ •~ ~ '°"' 4'-...r e,... •• , .. ·• ·- ~ 

Upon consideration whereof it is considered and ordered by 

the Court that the said sum of One Thousand Seventy Dollars ($1070.00) 

paid into Gour~ by petitioner as just compensation for Tract No. 50 

be disbursed as follows: 

To the State Commission on Conservation and Development of 

the State ot Virginia Two Hundred Dollars ( $200.00), this being the 

amoun~ heretofore fdvanced by the said Commission to the said Wesley 

A. Dean for a right of way through said Tract No. 50, more particularly 

described in this proceeding; 

To Glenn w. Ruebush, Attorney for Duke A. Putney, the sum 

of One Hundred Three Dollars and Fi~y-six Cents ($103.56), which 

--~ 3(, 



2. 

said amount represents the principal, interest, 10% attorneys fees, 

and costs of a certain judgment against Wesley A. Dean in favor of 

said Duke A. Putne) as ot February 6, 1935; 

And the balance of said aZ.ltJ Seven Hlndred Sixty-six Dol­

lars and Forty-four Cents ($766.44) be paid to John T. Harris and D. 
/\ 

Wampler Earmn, Attorneys tor the said Wesley A. Dean. 
-i,;LG~ ,/ , 
~ lo /, 



VIRGINIA: IN THE C IDCUIT COURT OF ROCKlliGHAM COUNTY. 

The State Commission on Conserva­
tion and Development of the State 
of Virginia, 

vs. At Law No. 1829 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins, et als 

Petitioner 

Defendan.t 

The Answer of the State Commission on Conservation and 

Development of the State of Virginia to a petition filed in this 

cause in the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia by 

Wesley A. Dean. 

This respondent ror answer to said petition, or to so much 

thereof as it is advised it is material for it to answer, answers 

and says: 

That it is true that the State Commission on Conservation and 

Development of the Sta t e of Virginia has heretofore advanced to 

t he said Wesley A. Dean the sum of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) 

for a right of way through Tract No. 50 more fully described in 

this proceeding. 

Your respondent joins in t 2e prayer of said petition for the 

distribution of said fund as set out therein; and it will ever pray, 

etc. 

State Commission on Conservation and 
Development 

By 
Counsel 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM com~TY. 

The State Commission on Conserva­
tion and Development of the State 
of Virginia, 

v. At Law No. 1829 

Cassandra Iawson Atkins and others 
and Fifty-two Thousand Five Hundred 
and Sixty-one (52,561) aores of land, 
more or less, 

PErITIONER 

DEFENDANTS 

The answer of Duke A. Putney to a petition filed in 

this oause in the Circuit Court of Rockingham County, Virginia 

by Wesley A. Dean. 

This respondent for answer to said petition, or to so 

much thereof as he is advised it is material for him to answer, 

answers and says: 

That it is true that there is docketed in the Clerk's 

Office of Rockingham County, Virginia in Judgment Lien Book 

13, page 181, a judgment in favor of your respondent against 

Wesley A. Dean, the amount of said judgment, including prin­

cipal, interest, 10% attorney's fees, and costs, as of February 

6, 1935, amounted to $103.56. 

Your respondent joins in the prayer of said petition for 

the distribution of said fund as set out therein; and he will 

ever pray, etc. 



VIRGINIA; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY. 

The State Commission on Con­
servation and Development of 
the State of Virginia, 

v. .1. t Law No. 1829 

Cassandra Lawson Atkins and others 
and Fifty-two Thousand Five Hundred 
and Sixty-one (52561) acres of land, 
More or less, 

PETITIONER 

DEFENDANTS 

TO THE HON . H. W. BERTRAM, JUDGE OF SAID COURT: 

Your petitioner, Wesley • Dean, respectfully represents: 

That a judgment in rem has heretofore been entered in this 

proceeding condemning to the use of the petitioner the fee simple 

estate in a tract of land formerly the property of your petitioner, 

situate on the Blue Ridge Mountain , in the eastern portion of Stone­

wall District, Rockingham County, which tract is described in the 

report of the Board of Appraisal Commissioners appointed herein, 

and shown, numbered, and delineated on the County Ownership Map filed 
FiFr£"eN 

herewith as Tract No. 5© at the price of One Thousand Sevett~y Dollars 
ID ,,~. oo . 

(~l,090.0&}, from which said amount, however, is to be deducted the 
IJf-1£ Ft>6rt F1'11~ /1.(4: oo 

sum of ~ Hundred"'Dollars ($aoo.oo} paid the said Wesley 1,. . Dean 

for right of way through the aforesaid tract No . 50. 

Your petitioner further shows to the Court that all taxes 

against said property have been paid to and including the year 1933, 

and he herewith files certificates to that effect from M. H. Harrison , 

Treasurer of Rockingham County, and J . Robert Switzer , Clerk of the 

Circuit Court o~ Rockingham County, Virginia , which certificates are 

marked "Ex:. Certificate No . l" and "Ex: . Certificate No . 2", respect­

ively, and the same are prayed to be read as a part hereof. 

Your petitioner further shows to the Court that there is 

only one lien on said property which is a judgment docketed in the 

Clerk 's Office of Rockingham County , Virginia in judgment lien book 

No . 13, at page 181, said judgment being in favor of Duke A. Putney 
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against .'lesley A. Dean, which said judgment, including principal , 

interest, 10% attorneys fees , and costs, as of February 6 , 1935, 

amounts to $103 . 56 . 

That no other person or persons than your petitioner, and 

the p~r§Q.!k_ owni11g said judgme~t abov;,. ~ :.r:.d /Lo 1 ,_!2.uke A. P~tney, 
~ 11;:;.. IJl,V: e~ ...... ,,_;......"" ~ ~ 1 ~? v.,L,e..,-.;..-
is entitled to share in the distribution of said award . 
" 

Wherefore, your petitioner prays that he may be made a 

party herein and be allowed to file his petition in these proceed­

ings; that the said Duke A. Putney may be made party defendant to 

this petition, and be required to answer the same, answer under oath 

being waived; t l1at an order may be entered in this proceeding for 

the distribution of said award, and that your petitioner may have 

such other and further relief as the f the case may require. 

ST.A.TE OF VIRGINIA, 

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, to- wit: 

This day Wesl·ey A. Dean, the petitioner in the above en­

titled matter, personally a ppeared before me, fllauline M. Andrus, 

a notary public in and for the city and state aforesaid, in my 

city aforesaid, and being duly affirmed , deposes and says: 

I am the petitioner in the above entitled matter . I am 

acquainted with the contents of the above petition , and do hereby 

state that the matters of fact therein set forth are true, to the 

best of my knowledge and belief . 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this 1st day of ~arch, 1935 . 

(?~~-~ 
Notary Puhl ic 

'-11 



M. H. HARRISON 

TREASURER OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA 

Mhrch 11th , 1935 

To Whom It May Concern: -----

This is to certify that Wesley A. Dean 

has paid the taxes on 75 acres of land, assessed in his name, 

for the year 1933, in stonewall District , County of Rockingham, 

State of Virginia. 

Respectfully, 

~<C 

,, 
Mo . I 



STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

I, J. Robert Switzer, ClerK of the Circuit Court 
of Rockingham County, State of Virginia, do hereby certify 
that the records in my office do not show any delinquent 
taxes against the tract of 75 acres in Stonewall District, 
assessed in the name of Wesley A. Dean. 

Given under my hand this 11th day of March, 1935. 



arnmmnumrnltq nf l!lirgiuin 

JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

TREASUER ' S OFFICE 

RI C H M O N D . VA . 

May 27, 1935 . 

A.! B_ ! G.9- thri_g_ht, 
This is to certify that I , ~ Treasurer 

of Virgi n i a have this 27 day of May i n accordance 

with an order of the circui t court of Rockingham 

dat ed 5/25/35 in the cause of the State Commission 

on Conservation and Develo:pment of the State of Virginia 

vs • _ ____,C"'"'a ......... s ..... s..,,.,a ..... n..,.d .... r.....,.a...__L_a_...w ...... s...,.o, .... n.L....o<A ..... t.,,..k ......... i ...... n ..... s.__,.e .... t...........,a ....... J ..... s ________ _ 

:paid to John T. Harris and D. Wampler Earman, Attorneys 
for the said Wesley A. Dean 

$ 766 . 44 being in full settlement of tract # . 50 

in the ab ove menti oned cause . 



JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

C!tnmmntt1t1raltl1 of l!Iirgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICHMOND, VA. 

May 27 , 1935 . 

John T. Harris and D. Wampler Earman , Attorneys 

for the said Wesley A. Dean . 

A. B. Gathright , 
Re c eived of~ Treasurer of 

Virginia, the sum of$ 766 . 44 , in accordance 

with an order of the Circuit Court of the county 

of _ _.R=o~c~ku.....in...._g~h~a-m.._ __ _ entered on the 25 day 

of ___ M_a~Y_l 93~ , in the matter of the State 

Commission on Conservati on and Development v __ _ 

~C~a~s~s=a=n~d~r~a~L=a~:ii=vs~o=n~~A~t~k_i_n~s~ ____ and others, being 

full and c omplete settlement for the tract of land 

k nown in said proceeding as #- =5~0 ___ _ 

Sign original and duplicate 
and return to the Treasurer 
of Virginia. 
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JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Qlnmmnuwraltq nf lliirginia 
TREASUER'S OFFICE 

RI C H M O N D . VA . 

May 27, 1935. 

A. B. Gathright, 
This is to certify that I, ~,.,;x:~ Treasurer 

of Virginia have this 27 day of May in accordance 

with an order of the circuit court of Rockingham 

date~a __ 5~/_2_5~/_3_5 __ in the cause of the State Commission 

on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia 

vs . Cassandra Lawson Atkins, et als 

paid to Glenn W. Ruebush, Attorney for Duke A. Putney 

$ 103. 56 being in full settlement of tract # 50 

in the above mentioned cause. 



- ------

JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Q!nmmnuwtalt4 nf llirgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICHMOND, VA, 

May 27 , 1935 . 

Glenn w. Ruebush, Attorney for 

Duke A. Pu.,,__t.,,,__,n=e.,_y~,-------

A. B. Gathright , 
Received of UJCM::pc~ ~~~ Treasurer of 

Virg inia, the sum of$ 103 . 56 , in accordance 

with an order of the Circuit Court of the county 

of Rockingham entered on the 25 day 

of __ M_a~y ___ l 93_Q_ , in the matter of the State 

Commission on Conservati on and Dev elopment v __ _ 

~G=a~s=s=a~n=d=r~a~ L_a=~w~s~o=n~A~t=k=i=·n=s _____ and others, being 

full and complete settlement for the tract of land 

known in said proceeding as # __ 5_0 ___ _ 

Sign original and dupli cate 
and return to the Treasurer 
of Virginia. 



JOHN M. PURCELL 
TRE:ASURER OF V I RGINIA 

Qlnmmnuwraltq nf ]Jtrgtnia 
TREASUER ' S OFFICE 

R I CHMOND , VA , 

May 27 , 1935 . 

A. B. Ga thr ight, 
Thi s is to certify that I , ~~ Treasurer 

of Vi rgini a have this 2 7 day of May in accordance 

with an order of the circuit court of Bockjngham 

dat Ad 5/25/35 in the cause of the State Commiss i on 

on Conservation and Develo:pment of the State of Virgi n i a 

vs . Cassandra La ,,v:son Atkins et aJs 

:paid to St ate -Commission on Conservation and Development mf 
t h e St a t e of Virginia 

$ 145 . oe being in ful l set tlement of tract # 50 

in the above mentioned cause. 



JOHN M. PURCELL 
TREASURER OF VIRGINIA 

Qtnmmnuwtalt11 nf ]ltrgiuta 
TREASURER'S OFFICE 

RICHMOND, VA. 

May 27 , 1935. 

State Commission on Conservationand Development 

of the State of Virginia. 

A. B. Gathright, 
Received ofx~x~ Treasurer of 

Virginia, the sum of$ l45.00 , in accordance 

with an order of the Circuit Court of the county 

of Rockingham entered on the 25th day 

of __ M_a~y __ l93Q__, in the matter of the State 

Commission on Conservation and Development v __ _ 

_ C_a_s_s_a_n_d_r_a_L_a_-~vs~o~n~_A~t=k=i=n=s~ ____ and others, being 

full and complete settlement for the tract of land 

known in said proceeding as #~5~0~---

Sign original and duplicate 
and return to the Treasurer 
of Virginia. 
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